

Docket No. 24-2020

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

A.J.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, et. al.

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM NO. 42

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINION BELOW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. FACTUAL HISTORY 1

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE TITLE IX BECAUSE IT PROPERLY
 DESIGNATES SPORTS TEAMS ON THE BASIS OF BIOLOGICAL SEX
 AND TREATS ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED STUDENT ATHLETES THE
 SAME. 5

 A. Under Title IX, “sex” means only an individual’s biological sex
 determined at birth. 6

 1. The textual interpretation of “sex” means biological sex
 determined at birth. 6

 i. The plain meaning of “sex” is biological sex determined at
 birth because its meaning was fixed when Title IX was
 enacted. 6

 ii. “Sex” means biological sex because of the context of the
 surrounding code..... 8

 2. Even if this Court finds “sex” is ambiguous, the purpose of Title
 IX shows that “sex” means biological sex determined at birth
 because of Congressional intent..... 10

3.	The Department’s interpretation of § 1681 is not entitled to deference or respect.	13
i.	The Department’s interpretation of § 1681 is not entitled to Chevron deference because Chevron was overruled.	13
ii.	The Department’s interpretation of § 1681 is not entitled to Skidmore respect because the interpretation is not persuasive.....	14
4.	The Department’s interpretation of § 1681 is not entitled to deference or respect.	15
B.	The Act is does not violate Title IX because Title IX allows for discrimination on the basis of biological sex, where all similarly situated student-athletes are treated the same.....	18
II.	THE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION BECAUSE IT IS SUBSTANTIALLY RELATED TO AN IMPORTANT GOVERNMENT.	21
A.	Intermediate scrutiny is the appropriate standard of review because the Act classifies individuals on the basis of sex.....	22
B.	Promoting equal opportunity and safety for female athletes is an important governmental objective.	24
C.	Designating participation on women’s sports teams by biological sex is substantially related to promoting safety and equal opportunity for female athletes.	25
1.	The Act’s definitions of biological sex, male, and female, are substantially related to promoting safety and equal opportunity for women because athletic ability is inextricably linked to these definitions.	26
2.	Transgender girls are similarly situated to biological boys because biological sex is a materially relevant attribute related to athletic performance.	28
3.	Transgender status is an improper classification for the analysis of unequal treatment because it references no materially relevant attributes.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	APPENDIX.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	Passim
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333, (2011)	10
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024)	18
<i>Barbier v. Connolly</i> , 113 U.S. 27 (1885)	21, 22, 28
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	8, 9, 16
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	7, 8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	Passim
<i>Cannon v. U. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	9, 11
<i>Cape v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977)	17, 28
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	28, 29
<i>Clark, By and Through Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass'n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	Passim
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	6
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	24, 25
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	30
<i>D.N. by Jessica N. v. DeSantis</i> , 701 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (S.D. Fla. 2023)	19, 20
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	17
<i>Dept. of Educ. v. Louisiana</i> , 2024 WL 3841071 (U.S. Aug. 16, 2024)	13
<i>F. S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920)	22
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	10

<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	5, 18, 29
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Hixson v. Moran</i> , 1 F.4th 297 (4th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Com. Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015)	21
<i>Kansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2024 WL 3273285 (D. Kan. July 2, 2024)	Passim
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	6
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	13
<i>Dept. of Educ. v. Louisiana</i> , No. 24A78, 2024 WL 3841071 (U.S. Aug. 16, 2024)	15
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	10
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	26, 27, 28
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	9
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	28
<i>Parents for Priv. v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	23
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	22
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 601 U.S. 294 (2024)	16
<i>Shaw v. Stroud</i> , 13 F.3d 791 (4th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	14
<i>Soule v. Conn. Ass’n of Schs., Inc.</i> , 90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	22

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	Passim
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980)	22
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	21
<i>Williams v. Sch. Dist. of Bethlehem</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993)	11, 20
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	29

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681	5, 8, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e–2	16
42 U.S.C. § 12211	21
Fla. Stat. § 1006.205 (2021)	19
Pub.L. No. 93–380, § 844, 88 Stat. 484, 612 (1974)	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	4
-----------------------------	---

Regulations

34 CFR § 106.41	5
89 Fed. Reg. 32638	7, 13, 14, 15
89 Fed. Reg. 33809	7
89 Fed. Reg. 33886 (2024)	13
